generally low level of capital market interest rates. The correspondingly large impact is due to the relatively long term of the obligations.

There is also inflation risk. By law, company pensions in Germany must be raised level with the inflation rate at least every three years.

German company pensions under the 2000+ plan rise at a fixed 1% annual., hence only older pension commitments are subject to

inflation risk in the pension phase. Turner plans are free from inflation risk as the main defined benefit plan was frozen and no more

adjustments to the company pension are made.

In addition, there is longevity risk. The granting of lifelong pensions means that Hochtief, A.G. bears the risk of pensioners living longer

than actuarial calculations predict. This risk normally cancels out collectively across all pension plan members and only comes into play

if general longevity is longer than expected.

The impact of the stated risks on the defined benefit obligations under a corresponding change in actuarial assumptions is shown in the

sensitivity analysis that follows.

Impact on the defined benefit obligation

Thousands of Euros

31/12/2014

Germany Other countries Total

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate +0,50% / -0,50% (56,560) 64,496 (15,332) 16,767  (71,892) 81,263

Discount rate +1,00% / -1,00% (106,949) 137,612 (29,511) 35,329  (136,460) 172,941

Salary increases +0,50% / -0,50% 329 (315) 514 (478) 843  (793)

Pension increases +0,25% / -0,25% 21,016 (21,500) 1,081 (1,121) 22,097  (22,621)

Medical costs +1,00% / -1,00% - - 73 (67) 73  (67)

Life expectancy +1 año 36,406 n/a 6,575 n/a 42,981  n/a

Thousands of Euros

31/12/2013

Germany Other countries Total

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate +0,50% / -0,50% (43,509) 49,666 (12,732) 13,193  (56,241) 62,859

Discount rate +1,00% / -1,00% (83,023) 104,909 (25,066) 26,912  (108,089) 131,821

Salary increases +0,50% / -0,50% 557 (438) 369 (342) 926  (780)

Pension increases +0,25% / -0,25% 16,324 (15,565) 818 (638) 17,142  (16,203)

Medical costs +1,00% / -1,00% – – 2 (3) 2  (3)

Life expectancy +1 año 28,164 n/a 5,605 n/a 33,769  n/a

ACS, Actividades de Construcción y Servicios, S.A. and Subsidiaries - Consolidated Financial Statements

90

Defined contribution plans

Under defined contribution plans, the Company pays into a state or private pension fund voluntarily or in accordance with statutory or

contractual stipulations. It has no obligation to pay further contributions.

There are defined contribution plans at Turner, Flatiron, and E.E. Cruz in the USA as well as at Leighton in Australia. Depending on

length of service and salary level, between 3% and 6% of an employee’s salary is paid into an external fund. In addition, Turner